Note for online reference: Any materials or exhibits referenced in this approved resolution can be found in the meeting's materials posted at: <u>https://trustees.uoregon.edu/meetings</u>

Board of Trustees of the University of Oregon

Resolution: Adoption of Amendments to Board Bylaws

WHEREAS, the University of Oregon (University) is governed by, and the business and affairs of the University are ultimately overseen by, the Board of Trustees as described in ORS Chapter 352;

WHEREAS, as provided in ORS 352.029, the Board of Trustees manages the affairs of the university by exercising and carrying out all of the powers, rights and duties that are expressly conferred upon the board by law, or that are implied by law or are incident to such powers, rights and duties;

WHEREAS, as provided in ORS 352.087(1)(m), the Board of Trustees may establish policies for the organization, administration and development of the university which, to the extent set forth in those policies, shall have the force of law;

WHEREAS, effective governance is benefited by the Board's periodic review of its governing documents to ensure alignment with best practice and state statute;

WHEREAS, a review of the Board's Bylaws has resulted in recommended changes outlined in Exhibit A, Addendum 1, attached to this resolution;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Trustees of the University of Oregon hereby approves the amendments to the Board's Bylaws as outlined in Exhibit A, Addendum 1.

- Moved: Boyle
- Seconded: Worden

VOTE: Voice Vote Recorded – Ayes carried (Abbott & Wool recused)

Dated: December 10, 2024

Recorded by the University Secretary:

KKe